# 100 12/14/2021 (R-2022-200)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313820

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 7 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A FIVE-YEAR CONTRACT WITH CALIFORNIA WATER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC TO PROVIDE THE CITY WITH FERROUS CHLORIDE, AS REQUIRED.

WHEREAS, Ferrous Chloride (FeCl2) is a chemical used for hydrogen sulfide (H2S) control in wastewater treatment pump stations and plants; and

WHEREAS, H2S is a corrosive chemical which causes odor and is hazardous to human health, and control of H2S concentrations in the wastewater treatment process is an environmental, safety and regulatory requirement; and

WHEREAS, control of H2S concentration is important for preserving the wastewater system infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the Public Utilities Department, Wastewater Treatment and Disposal

Division, requires Ferrous Chloride at the Point Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant, Metropolitan

Biosolids Center, and North City Water Reclamation Plant; and

WHEREAS, an Invitation to Bid (ITB), 10089748-21-V, for purchase of FeCl2 was issued by Purchasing & Contracting Department on May 19, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the ITB closed on June 8, 2021, with Purchasing & Contracting Department having received three responsive bids; and

WHEREAS, upon receiving sample testing results on June 23, 2021, required as part of the evaluation process, California Water Technologies, LLC, was determined the lowest responsive and responsible bidder to the ITB; NOW, THEREFORE,

(R-2022-200)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute a five-year contract with

California Water Technologies, LLC (Bid No. 10089748-21-V) to provide Ferrous Chloride, as

required, in an amount not to exceed \$14,840,995, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer

furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be,

on deposit with the City Treasurer.

2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed

\$14,840,995, of which \$1,619,964 is estimated to be spent in FY 2022 from Fund 700001, Metro

Sewer Utility Fund, and an estimated \$13,221,031 for all subsequent years from Fund 700001.

Metro Sewer Utility Fund for the purpose of funding the Ferrous Chloride contract with

California Water Technologies, LLC, contingent upon adoption of the Annual Appropriation

Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer

furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be.

on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

/s/ Adam R. Wander

Adam R. Wander

Deputy City Attorney

ARW:cw

By

11/30/21

Or.Dept: Public Utilities Department

Doc. No.: 2827144

Diego at this meeting of DEE 14	2021
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By Cannie Patters Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 12 17 21 (date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on		go onDE	C 1 4 2021	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava					
Jennifer Campbell			Z		
Stephen Whitburn	$\mathbb{Z}$				
Monica Montgomery Ste	eppe 🛮				
Marni von Wilpert	Z				
Chris Cate	$\mathbb{Z}$				
Raul A. Campillo	Ø				
Vivian Moreno	Z,				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z				
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)  TODD GLORIA  AUTHENTICATED BY:  Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.					
(Seal)  ELIZABETH S. MALAND  City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.  By Connie Patturon, Deputy					
	Reso		City Clerk, San D		